25% or more of the outstanding voting stock of
Brunswick by any person other than an employee
benefit plan of Brunswick; (ii) the failure of the
incumbent Board of Directors to constitute a
majority of Brunswick’s Board, excluding new
directors who (a) are approved by a vote of at least
50% of the members of the incumbent Board and
(b) did not join the Board following a contested
election of directors; (iii) a merger of Brunswick
with another corporation, other than a merger
in which Brunswick’s shareholders receive at
least 60% of the voting stock outstanding after
the merger or a merger effected to implement
a recapitalization of Brunswick in which no
person acquires more than 25% of Brunswick’s
voting stock and the Board is comprised of a
majority incumbent directors; or (iv) a complete
liquidation or dissolution of Brunswick.

Payment Obligations Under Termination Scenarios

The following tables show our estimated
payment obligations resulting from involuntary
termination, other than for death, disability, or

cause, before and after a Change in Control,
using December 31, 2023 as the hypothetical
termination date.

Absent Change in Control

Name Severance1 Welfare Benefits2 Total BPP3

David M. Foulkes $6,281,628 $61,258 $6,342,886 $0

Ryan M. Gwillim $1,155,318 $59,808 $1,215,126 $585,000

Aine L. Denari $964,124 $59,808 $1,023,932 $403,500

Brenna D. Preisser $997,635 $59,808 $1,057,443 $417,375

Christopher F. Dekker $989,958 $60,551 $1,050,509 $409,500

Following Change In Control

Name Severance4 Welfare Benefits2 Long-Term
Incentives5 Total

David M. Foulkes $9,422,442 $83,137 $11,843,650 $21,349,229

Ryan M. Gwillim $2,710,424 $73,911 $2,575,906 $5,360,241

Aine L. Denari $2,092,498 $73,911 $1,525,756 $3,692,165

Brenna D. Preisser $2,164,930 $73,911 $1,525,756 $3,764,597

Christopher F. Dekker $2,138,944 $74,901 $1,525,756 $3,739,601

1	 Amounts in this column represent severance payments equal to two times the sum of salary, BPP, and defined contribution plan contributions for Mr. Foulkes and one
and one-half times the salary and defined contribution plan contributions for the other NEOs.

2	 Amounts in this column represent the estimated present value of Company-provided outplacement services and continuation of benefits provided during the severance
period, based on current COBRA rates.

3	 Amounts in this column represent target payment of BPP. Per footnote 1, the severance column includes the BPP for Mr. Foulkes as it is guaranteed per his agreement.